

NO. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

TERM

LEE YERKES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Erin P. Rust
Assistant Federal Defender
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.
835 Georgia Avenue, Suite 600
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 756-4349

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 2 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... | 3 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING OF THE WRIT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. Mr. Yerkes's convictions for Georgia burglary are not “violent felonies” because he could have committed them by merely attempting a burglary..... | 14 |
| A. Generic burglary requires an entry, not merely an attempted entry..... | 14 |
| B. Georgia follows the minority rule, such that a mere attempt may be treated as a burglary..... | 20 |
| C. The Sixth Circuit’s rationale conflicts with <i>James</i> | 21 |
| D. Mr. Yerkes's convictions could be for what was nothing more than an attempted burglary..... | 23 |
| II. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the contours of “entry” and the Sixth Circuit’s new “close enough” approach to the ACCA..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Federal Court Cases:</u> | |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gilliam v. United States</i> , 18-5050, R. 58-2 (6th Cir. June 19, 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Indiana State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 1928 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | ii, 13, 14 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... | 23 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... | 17 |
| <i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)..... | ii, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 957 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 18-5183/18-5197, R. 63-2 (6th Cir July 17, 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Prater</i> , 766 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)..... | ii, 9, 10, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Yerkes</i> , 820 F. App'x 334 (2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>State Court Cases:</u> | |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Burke</i> , 467 N.E.2d 846 (Mass. 1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , 752 N.E.2d 768 (Mass. App. 2001)..... | 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Foster v. State</i> , 220 So.2d 406 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1969)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mattox v. State</i> , 100 N.E. 1009 (Ind. 1913)..... | 18 |
| <i>Meadows v. State</i> , 590 S.E.2d 173 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mullinnix v. State</i> , 338 S.E2d 752 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>People v. Davis</i> , 279 N.E.2d 179 (Ill. Ct. App. 1972)..... | 18 |
| <i>People v. Osegueda</i> , 210 Cal. Rptr. 182 (Cal. App. Dep't Super Ct. 1984)..... | 19-20 |
| <i>People v. Rhodus</i> , 303 P.3d 109 (Colo. App. 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>People v. Tragani</i> , 449 N.Y.S.2d 923 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Russell v. State</i> , 255 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. Crim. App. 1953)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sears v. State</i> , 713 P.2d 1218 (Alaska Ct. App. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Stamps v. Commonwealth</i> , 602 S.W.2d 172 (Ky. 1980)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Crawford</i> , 80 N.W. 193 (N.D. 1899)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Crow</i> , 517 S.W.2d 753 (Tenn. 1974)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Faria</i> , 60 P.3d 333 (Haw. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Hodges</i> , 575 S.W.2d 769 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Liberty</i> , 280 A.2d 805 (Me. 1971)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. O'Leary</i> , 107 A.2d 13 (N.J. 1954)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Sneed</i> , 247 S.E.2d 658, 659 (N.C. App. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Tixer</i> , 551 P.2d 987 (N.M. App. 1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 873 P.2d 471 (Ore. App. 1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 63 Ala. 49 (1879)..... | 18 |

Other Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1 William Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> 162 (6th ed. 1788)..... | 16 |
| <i>Rex v. Hughes</i> , 1 Leach 406, 407 (1785)..... | 16, 17 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (the “ACCA”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 2 |
| 11 Del. Code § 829(c)..... | 19 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1501..... | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1(a) (1980)..... | 3, 20 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 193.0145..... | 18 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.02..... | 19 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-201..... | 19 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.52.010(2)..... | 18 |

Rules:

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| Supreme Court Rule 13..... | 2 |
| Supreme Court Rule 29.4..... | 2 |

Other Sources:

| | |
|---|-------|
| GAJICRIM 2.62.31 (Burglary; Entry—Amplified), Volume II: Criminal Cases, 4th ed. (2019)..... | 20-21 |
| Iowa Jury Instr.—Crim. § 1300.12..... | 18 |
| <i>McClurg et al. v. United States</i> , No. 20-6220, Joint Petition for Certiorari (Oct. 30, 2020)..... | 7, 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Okla. Uniform Jury Instr.–Crim. § 5-18..... | 18 |
| Richard S. Culp et al., <i>Is Burglary a Crime of Violence?</i> An Analysis of National Data 1998-2007 (2015)..... | 12 |
| Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)..... | 17-18 |
| USSG App. C, amend. 798 (2016 Supp.) (Reason for Amendment)..... | 12, 22 |
| Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 8.13 (1986)..... | 16, 17 |
| Wayne R. LaFave’s <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 21.1 (2d ed. 2003)..... | 19 |
